### 503040454 10/29/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3087052

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ERIC JOHN WENGREEN	12/30/2013
BRIAN JEFFREY WENGREEN	01/08/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INNOVELIS, INC.
Street Address:	4713 231ST PLACE SE
City:	SAMMAMISH
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98075

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14527687

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 206-280-3532

**Email:** eric.wengreen@innovelis.com

Correspondent Name: INNOVELIS, INC.
Address Line 1: 4713 231ST PLACE SE

Address Line 4: SAMMAMISH, WASHINGTON 98075

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: INNOVELIS.ORG.006A.CP1.C4		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC JOHN WENGREEN	
SIGNATURE: /Eric John Wengreen/		
DATE SIGNED:	10/29/2014	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=2013-12-30\_Assignment\_Eric#page1.tif source=2013-12-30\_Assignment\_Eric#page2.tif source=2014-01-08\_Assignment\_Brian#page1.tif source=2014-01-08\_Assignment\_Brian#page2.tif

PATENT 503040454 REEL: 034065 FRAME: 0568

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

The inventor identified below ("Assignor") may have been involved with and/or may have invented certain improvements, innovations, inventions, concepts, ideas, technologies, methods, processes, assemblies, components, devices, designs, or discoveries, (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work").

Innovelis, Inc., a Minnesota Corporation having a place of business at 4713 231st Place SE, Sammamish, WA, ("Assignee") desires to acquire all rights, title, and interest in and to the Work.

The Work consists of the following patent applications:

- U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 12/133,435; filed June 13, 2008; and entitled HEADPHONE ADAPTATION AND POSITIONING DEVICE
- U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 13/031,213; filed February 20, 2011; and entitled HEADPHONE WITH EARLOBE SECURING ARM
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/943,557; filed June 13, 2007; and entitled HEADPHONE ADAPTATION
- U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/303,413; filed February 8, 2008; and entitled HEADPHONE POSITIONING DEVICE
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/416,736; filed November 23, 2010; and entitled MOUNTING SYSTEMS FOR DIGITAL MEDIA PLAYERS
- U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 13/278,759; filed October 21, 2011; and entitled MOUNTING SYSTEMS FOR DIGITAL MEDIA PLAYERS
- U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 13/332,373; filed December 21, 2011; and entitled MOUNTING SYSTEMS FOR DIGITAL MEDIA PLAYERS
- U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 13/779,733; filed February 27, 2013; and entitled LINE OF SIGHT MOUNTING SYSTEMS FOR DIGITAL MEDIA PLAYERS
- U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 13/781,717; filed February 28, 2013; and entitled LINE OF SIGHT MOUNTING SYSTEMS FOR DIGITAL MEDIA PLAYERS
- U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/450,229; filed March 15, 2013; and entitled LINE OF SIGHT MOUNTING SYSTEMS FOR DIGITAL MEDIA PLAYERS
- U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/450,155; filed March 15, 2013; and entitled REMOTE CONTROL HOLDER
- U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/450,269; filed March 15, 2013; and entitled MOUNTING SYSTEM FOR WIRELESS BASE STATION

The Work also consists of all continuation patent applications, continuation-in-part patent applications, divisional patent applications, and foreign patent applications that claim priority to at least one of the above patent applications. The Work also consists of all foreign and domestic patents that issue from at least one of the above patent applications.

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee 100% of Assignor's right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Work.

Page 1 of 2 Inventor Initials: 😂 🐷

PATENT REEL: 034065 FRAME: 0569 Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee 100% of Assignor's right, title, and interest in all foreign patents that may issue from foreign patent applications (as well as divisions and continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) filed claiming the benefit of the Work.

Therefore, Assignor acknowledges that Assignor has sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred to Assignee, Assignee's successors, and Assignee's assigns the entire right, interest, and title throughout the world in the Work, including all patent properties filed or issued upon the Work.

Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all foreign patent offices to issue any patents resulting from the Work to Assignee. The right, title, and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns at least as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to do everything reasonably possible to help the Assignee seek, obtain, and enforce patent protection related to the Work when requested to do so by the Assignee in a timely and proper manner. Assignor further agrees to (a) execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (b) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain patent protection on the Work in any and all countries.

Assignor hereby assigns, conveys, and transfers to Assignee all claims for damages and all remedies (including past, present, and future damages and remedies) arising from or related to the Work and the interests assigned herein.

## **Inventor Signature**

Legal name of inventor (Assignor):	Eric	John	Wengreen	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have exec	outed this	intellectu	tal property assignment and agree	ement.
Signature: 5		······································		
Date: Dec. 30, 2013				

Inventor Initials: 😂 🗠

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

The inventor identified below ("Assignor") may have been involved with and/or may have invented certain improvements, innovations, inventions, concepts, ideas, technologies, methods, processes, assemblies, components, devices, designs, or discoveries, (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work").

Innovelis, Inc., a Minnesota Corporation having a place of business at 4713-231st Place SE. Sammamish, WA, ("Assignee") desires to acquire all rights, title, and interest in and to the Work.

The Work consists of the following patent applications:

- U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 12/133,435; filed June 13, 2008; and entitled HEADPHONE ADAPTATION AND POSITIONING DEVICE
- U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 13/031,213; filed February 20, 2011; and entitled HEADPHONE WITH EARLOBE SECURING ARM
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 69/943,557; filed June 13, 2007; and entitled HEADPHONE ADAPTATION
- U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/303,413; filed February 8, 2008; and entitled HEADPHONE POSITIONING DEVICE
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/416,736; filed November 23, 2010; and entitled MOUNTING SYSTEMS FOR DIGITAL MEDIA PLAYERS
- U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 13/278,759; filed October 21, 2011; and entitled MOUNTING SYSTEMS FOR DIGITAL MEDIA PLAYERS
- U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 13/332,373; filed December 21, 2011; and entitled MOUNTING SYSTEMS FOR DIGITAL MEDIA PLAYERS
- U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 13/779,733; filed February 27, 2013; and entitled LINE OF SIGHT MOUNTING SYSTEMS FOR DIGITAL MEDIA PLAYERS
- U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 13/781,717; filed February 28, 2013; and entitled LINE OF SIGHT MOUNTING SYSTEMS FOR DIGITAL MEDIA PLAYERS
- U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/450,229; filed March 15, 2013; and entitled LINE OF SIGHT MOUNTING SYSTEMS FOR DIGITAL MEDIA PLAYERS
- U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/450,155; filed March 15, 2013; and entitled REMOTE CONTROL HOLDER
- U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/450,269; filed March 15, 2013; and entitled MOUNTING SYSTEM FOR WIRELESS BASE STATION

The Work also consists of all continuation patent applications, continuation-in-part patent applications, divisional patent applications, and foreign patent applications that claim priority to at least one of the above patent applications. The Work also consists of all foreign and domestic patents that issue from at least one of the above patent applications.

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignce 100% of Assignor's right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Work.

Inventor Initials: <u>AL</u>

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 034065 FRAME: 0571 Assignor bereby assigns to Assignce 100% of Assignor's right, title, and interest in all foreign patents that may issue from foreign patent applications (as well as divisions and continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) filed claiming the benefit of the Work.

Therefore, Assignor acknowledges that Assignor has sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred to Assignee, Assignee's successors, and Assignee's assigns the entire right, interest, and title throughout the world in the Work, including all patent properties filed or issued upon the Work.

Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all foreign patent offices to issue any patents resulting from the Work to Assignee. The right, title, and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns at least as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to do everything reasonably possible to help the Assignee seek, obtain, and enforce patent protection related to the Work when requested to do so by the Assignee in a timely and proper manner. Assignor further agrees to (a) execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (b) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain patent protection on the Work in any and all countries.

Assignor hereby assigns, conveys, and transfers to Assignee all claims for damages and all remedies (including past, present, and future damages and remedies) arising from or related to the Work and the interests assigned herein.

Inventor Signature

Legal name of inventor (Assignor): <u>Strian Selfley New</u>green

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this intellectual property assignment and agreement,

Signature: Krondyngzasz

man 1-8-14

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 10/29/2014

Inventor Initials: /

PATENT REEL: 034065 FRAME: 0572